
 

EMERGENCY EVACUATION INSTRUCTIONS 

1 If you hear the alarm, leave the building immediately. 
2 Follow the green signs. 
3 Use the stairs not the lifts. 
4 Do not re-enter the building until told to do so. 
 

 
If you require further information, please contact: Louise Connelly 
Telephone: 01344 354047 
Email: louise.connelly@bracknell-forest.gov.uk 
Published: 21 December 2018 

  

 

NOTICE OF MEETING 

Children, Young People & Learning Overview and Scrutiny Panel 
Wednesday 9 January 2019, 7.30 pm 
Council Chamber - Time Square, Market Street, Bracknell,  
RG12 1JD 

To: CHILDREN, YOUNG PEOPLE & LEARNING OVERVIEW AND 
SCRUTINY PANEL 

Councillor Mrs Birch (Chairman), Councillor Brossard (Vice-Chairman), Councillors Ms Gaw, 
Mrs Hamilton, Ms Hayes, Mrs McCracken, Skinner, Virgo and Mrs Temperton 

Church Representatives (Voting in respect of Education matters only) 

Two Vacancies 

Parent Governor Representatives (Voting in respect of Education matters only) 

Two Vacancies 

Teachers’ Representative (Non-Voting) 

Ms D Owen 

Children’s Social Care Representative (Non-Voting) 

Ms C Barrett 

cc: Substitute Members of the Panel 

Councillors Allen, Mrs Ingham, Ms Merry, Peacey and Porter 
 
Gill Vickers 
Executive Director: Delivery 
 



 

 

Children, Young People & Learning Overview and Scrutiny 
Panel 
Wednesday 9 January 2019, 7.30 pm 
Council Chamber - Time Square, Market Street, Bracknell, RG12 
1JD 

Sound recording, photographing, filming and use of social media at meetings which are 
held in public are permitted.  Those wishing to record proceedings at a meeting are 
however advised to contact the Democratic Services Officer named as the contact for 
further information on the front of this agenda as early as possible before the start of 
the meeting so that any special arrangements can be made. 

AGENDA 
 
A pre-meeting for Panel Members will be held at 7pm in the Boardroom. 
 
 Page No 

1. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE/SUBSTITUTE MEMBERS   

 To receive apologies for absence and to note the attendance of any 
substitute Members. 
 

 

2. MINUTES AND MATTERS ARISING   

 To approve as a correct record the minutes of the meeting of the 
Children, Young People and Learning Overview and Scrutiny Panel 
held on 26 September 2018.   
 

5 - 10 

3. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST AND PARTY WHIP   

 Members are asked to declare any disclosable pecuniary or affected 
interests and the nature of that interest, including the existence and 
nature of the party whip, in respect of any matter to be considered at 
this meeting. 
 
Any Member with a Disclosable Pecuniary Interest in a matter should 
withdraw from the meeting when the matter is under consideration and 
should notify the Democratic Services Officer in attendance that they 
are withdrawing as they have such an interest. If the Disclosable 
Pecuniary Interest is not entered on the register of Members interests 
the Monitoring Officer must be notified of the interest within 28 days. 
 
Any Member with an Affected Interest in a matter must disclose the 
interest to the meeting.  There is no requirement to withdraw from the 
meeting when the interest is only an affected interest, but the 
Monitoring Officer should be notified of the interest, if not previously 
notified of it, within 28 days of the meeting. 
 

 

4. URGENT ITEMS OF BUSINESS   

 Any other items, which pursuant to Section 100B(4)(b) of the Local 
Government Act 1972, the Chairman decides are urgent. 
 

 



 

 

5. PUBLIC PARTICIPATION   

 To receive submissions from members of the public which have been 
submitted in advance in accordance with the Council’s Public 
Participation Scheme for Overview and Scrutiny. 
 

 

6. DRAFT BUDGET PROPOSALS 2019/20   

 To consider key themes and priorities for Children, Young People and 
Learning as outlined in the Council’s draft budget proposals for 
2019/20. 
 
Panel members are asked to give advance notice to the Chairman of 
any questions relating to the draft budget consultation in advance of the 
meeting. 
 

11 - 62 

7. OVERVIEW OF DEPARTMENTAL CHANGES   

 Nikki Edwards, Executive Director, People, will give a verbal update on 
departmental changes in the Council affecting services for Children and 
Young People. 
 

 

8. LOCAL AUTHORITY SCHOOL DATA DASHBOARD   

 Members are asked to scrutinise the Local Authority School Data 
Dashboard prepared by MiME ‘making information matter’ on behalf of 
the local authority. 
 

63 - 76 

9. CORPORATE PARENTING ADVISORY PANEL   

 To receive the minutes of the meeting of the Panel held on 21 
September 2018. 
 

77 - 80 

10. UPDATE ON TASK & FINISH GROUPS   

 Members to provide verbal updates on Task & Finish Groups. 
 

 

11. QUARTERLY SERVICE REPORT (QSR)   

 To consider the latest trends, priorities and pressures in terms of 
departmental performance as reported in the Quarterly Service Report 
for the second quarter of 2019/20 (July to September) relating to 
Children, Young People and Learning. An update of the key issues 
relating to the second quarter will be provided. 
 
Panel members are asked to give advance notice to the Governance 
and Scrutiny Team of any questions relating to the Quarterly Service 
Report where possible. 
 

81 - 108 

12. EXECUTIVE FORWARD PLAN   

 To consider scheduled Executive Key and Non-Key Decisions relating 
to Children, Young People and Learning. 
 
 

109 - 112 



 

 

13. SCHOOL IMPROVEMENT ACCOUNTABILITY BOARD   

 For information, members are asked to note the report which provides 
an update on the meeting of the School Improvement Accountability 
Board held on 22 November 2018.  
 

113 - 114 

14. DATE OF NEXT MEETING   

 The next meeting of the Children, Young People & Learning Panel has 
been scheduled for 20 March 2018. 
 

 

 



 

 

CHILDREN, YOUNG PEOPLE & LEARNING 
OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY PANEL 
26 SEPTEMBER 2018 
6.35  - 9.17 PM 

  

 
Present: 
Councillors Mrs Birch (Chairman), Brossard (Vice-Chairman), Ms Gaw, Mrs Hamilton, 
Ms Hayes and Mrs Temperton 
Ms D Owen, National Education Union representative 
 
Executive Members: 
Councillor Gareth Barnard 
 
Also Present: 
Nikki Edwards, Executive Director, People 
Rachel Morgan, Assistant Director, Education and Learning 
Thom Wilson, Assistant Director, Commissioning 
Sonia Johnson, Interim Assistant Director, Children’s Social Care 
Tom Wheeler, Consultant, Children, Young People and Learning 
 
Apologies for absence were received from: 
Councillors Mrs McCracken, Skinner, Virgo and Ms C Barrett 

17. Minutes and Matters Arising  

RESOLVED that the Minutes of the Children, Young People and Learning Overview 
and Scrutiny Panel held on 13 June 2018 be approved as a correct record, and 
signed by the Chairman. 

18. Declarations of Interest and Party Whip  

There were no declarations of interest relating to any items on the agenda, nor any 
indication that Members would be participating under the party whip. 

19. Urgent Items of Business  

 
There were no items of urgent business. 

20. Public Participation  

No submissions had been made by members of the public under the Council’s Public 
Participation Scheme for Overview and Scrutiny. 

21. Early Help Family Hubs (youth provision)  

Tom Wheeler, Consultant, Children’s Social Care, explained he had been asked to 
look at bringing together disparate teams from across the Early Help Support Service, 
alongside Karen Frost, Head of Early Intervention, Early Help and Communities. The 
process involved engaging with staff to design new models and principles. This was 
then worked up into an Early Help Family Hub model to maximise case holding 

5

Agenda Item 2



 

 

capacity and multi-disciplinary co-working with the aim of increasing high quality 
outcomes for children and families. The youth service had been integral to this 
process of re-design. Interviews had taken place during the last two days to appoint 
two Locality Managers who would continue to take the
[...]
dating on outcomes of 
this project and capturing STEPs experience of the implementation of 
the Early Help Hub Model for schools. 

22. Pupil Premium Task & Finish Group Update  

Chair of the ‘Improving the experience and outcomes of Pupil Premium (double 
disadvantaged) children’ Task and Finish Group, Dee Hamilton, updated members on 
the work of the Group. So far there had been two productive meetings; agreement on 
the scope and a number of school visits undertaken by members. 
 
Cllr Mrs Birch and Cllr Gaw said their visit to Uplands Primary School had proved 
very useful. They received a tour of the school and were shown the school’s 
comprehensive data management system which they thought would be useful to 
share with other schools as part of the work of the Task and Finish Group. 

23. Corporate Parenting Advisory Panel  

Members noted the minutes of the Corporate Parenting Advisory Panel on 6 July 
2018. 

24. Executive Forward Plan  

The following items contained in the Executive Forward Plan were discussed: 
 

 Item 1077871– members queried why there were two different dates on the 
report. It was clarified one date referred to the start of the consultation and the 
second date referred to the likely decision date. Members also asked if the 
statement could be clearer. Nikki Edwards, Executive Director, People, 
clarified the statement was kept vague until they knew the outcome of the 
consultation and decision by governors. More detail would be available in the 
future on this item. 

 Item 1078612 - Members asked if they could see the effect on school budgets 
of additional revenue costs. Cllr Mrs Birch, Chairman, assured members they 
would be able to as the item would be going to Executive before it was 
agreed. 

 
Actions: 

 Nikki Edwards, Executive Director, People, to provide an update on 
Special Educational Needs at the next meeting of the Panel on 9 January 
2019. 
 
 

7



 

 

25. Quarterly Service Report  

Nikki Edwards, Executive 
[...]
provide a briefing to members on the work with young carers and 
plans for the future. 

 Nikki Edwards, Executive Director, People, agreed to check N1062 on 
page 59 of QSRs and send a response to members prior to the next 
meeting clarifying the low current figure of 0.7%. 

 Governance & Scrutiny Co-ordinator to add apprenticeships (especially 
for children with a disability) to workplan 2019/20. 

 Rachel Morgan, Assistant Director, Education and Learning, to ask 
Frank Glennon, Head of SEN, for clarification on item L301 and send to 
members before the next meeting.  

26. School performance  

RESOLVED that pursuant to Section 100A of the Local Government Act 1972, as 
amended, and having regard to the public interest, members of the public and press 
be excluded from the meeting for the consideration of the following item which 
involves the likely disclosure of exempt information under the following category of 
Schedule 12A of that Act: 

9



 

 

  
(3)        By Virtue of Paragraph 3 ‘Information relating to the financial or business 
affairs of any particular person (including the authority holding that information)’ (Item 
12) 
 
The Panel received a detailed report on the provisional 2018 exam and test 
performance data for Bracknell Forest Schools by Rachel Morgan, Assistant Director, 
Education and Learning. Key priorities were around leadership and raising 
expectations, especially for children in receipt of pupil premium funding.  
 
 
 
 
 

CHAIRMAN 

10



Unrestricted 
  

 
TO: THE EXECUTIVE 
DATE: 18 DECEMBER 2018 
 

 
GENERAL FUND REVENUE BUDGET 2019/20 

(Chief Executive/Director of Finance) 
 

 
1. PURPOSE OF REPORT 
 
1.1 Under the Council’s constitution, the Executive is required to consult on its detailed 

budget proposals with the Council’s Overview & Scrutiny Commission and any other 
interested parties or individuals for a period of at least six weeks.  This report 
summarises the current position on the Council’s budget prepara
[...]
ple.  

 
The Panel welcomed Louise’s report, and commented on a successful range of 
activities for SiLSiP.  

20. Exclusion of Public and Press  

RESOLVED that pursuant to Section 100A of the Local Government Act 1972, as 
amended, and having regard to the public interest, members of the public and press 
be excluded from the meeting for the consideration of the following item which 
involves the likely disclosure of exempt information under the following category of 
Schedule 12A of that Act: 
 
(1) Information relating to any individual 

21. Education Outcomes and Destination  

Kashif Nawaz presented on the Education Outcomes and Destinations for Children 
Looked After.  
 
Kashif commented that at the end of KS1 AND KS2, children in care had performed 
above children from similar disadvantaged backgrounds.  
 
Further detail on achievements and destinations would be included in the Virtual 
School’s annual report.  
 
In response to questions, the following points were noted: 

 Education Psychiatrists were assigned to each school, who could make 
referrals to the service.  

 The Panel commented that reverse case studies into the outcomes would be 
interesting to see when available.  

 All children finishing KS4 had progressed onto positive Post-16 destinations. 
The Panel requested further data on destinations.  

 The Panel requested that the School Improvement Accountability Board 
consider issues around inclusion as well as attainment.  

 
The Panel thanked Kashif for his presentation.  

22. Multi-Agency Review of the Health Assessment Systems across East Berkshire 
(July 2018)  

Debbie Hartrick, Designated Nurse for Children in Care at East Berkshire CCG 
attended the meeting to present the Multi-agency Review of the Health Assessment 
Systems across East Berkshire.  
 
Several service areas across East Berkshire had adopted strategies and systems 
used in Bracknell. The CCG continued to receive positive data on Bracknell Forest’s 
looked after chi
[...]
alth and Care Plans issued within 20 weeks (including 
those with exceptions) - 43 out of 48 EHCPs were issued within the 20 weeks timeframe; 
5 EHCPs were issued outside of the 20 weeks timeframe, without exceptions placed upon 
them; 3 SEN were awaiting confirmation of placement offers; 1 SEN were awaiting further 
professional information; 1 additional time to work with parents. 
 
3.1.03 Develop sufficient, flexible 30 hour childcare places for eligible 3 and 4 year olds, to 
meet parental demand in line with the statutory duty.- A childcare sufficiency review is 
currently being undertaken which will evidence where there maybe a shortfall in childcare 
places over the coming years. This will enable planning for additional childcare places as 
required. 
 
3.3.01 Ensure schools are judged at least good or outstanding by Ofsted through the 
implementation of the Learning Improvement Strategy - Improvements seen but remains 
below national. Following the introduction of the Learning and Improvement strategy and 
newly restructured School Improvement team as from September 2017 there have been 13 
inspections this academic year of which 12 have had a positive outcome.  One primary 
school went from Good to Requires Improvement in March 2018 but would have previously 
been graded as inadequate.  All HMI visits for schools requiring improvement have had a 
positive outcome judging schools to be on track to be good at their next inspection. 
Increasing the percentage of good or better schools remains a key focus for the department. 
 
3.4.01 Ensure effective use of Pupil Premium grant to close gaps in attainment - Key 
messages about the effective use of the Pupil Premium Grant (particularly in relation to 
improving attendance, evidence based working, and meeting the needs of the whole child) 
were shared at the September network meeting attended by 23 schools. 22 schools are 
taking part in the Pan-Berkshire Oracy project, targeted at closing the vocabulary and orac

Minutes of the meeting


 

 

CHILDREN, YOUNG PEOPLE & LEARNING 
OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY PANEL 
9 JANUARY 2019 
7.30  - 9.21 PM 

  

 
Present: 
Councillors Mrs Birch (Chairman), Ms Gaw, Mrs Hamilton, Ms Hayes, Virgo and 
Mrs Temperton 
 
Apologies for absence were received from: 
Councillors Brossard, Mrs McCracken and Skinner, Ms D Owen, Teacher Representative, 
Ms C Barrett, Children’s Social Care Representative 
 
Executive Members: 
Councillor Dr Barnard 
 
Also Present: 
Sonia Johnson, Assistant Director: Children's Social Care 
Rachel Morgan, Assistant Director, Education & Learning 
Paul Clark, Finance Business Partner 
 

27. Minutes and Matters Arising  

RESOLVED that the Minutes of the Children, Young People and Learning Overview 
and Scrutiny Panel held on 26 September 2018 be approved as a correct record, and 
signed by the Chairman. 
 
Arising from the minutes it was noted a visit had not yet been arranged for members 
to visit Holly House or Rainforest Walk as refurbishments were ongoing.   

28. Declarations of Interest and Party Whip  

There were no declarations of interest relating to any items on the agenda, nor any 
indication that Members would be participating under the party whip. 

29. Urgent Items of Business  

Rachel Morgan, Assistant Director: Education and Learning, provided an update to 
members about current activities in the People Directorate. 
 
RESOLVED that pursuant to Section 100A of the Local Government Act 1972, as 
amended, and having regard to the public interest, members of the public and press 
be excluded from the meeting for the consideration of this item which involved the 
likely disclosure of exempt information under the following category of Schedule 12A 
of the Local Government Act 1972: 
 
(3) Information relating to the financial or business affairs of any particular person 
(including the authority). 



 

 

30. Public Participation  

No submissions had been made by members of the public under the Council’s Public 
Participation Scheme for Overview and Scrutiny. 

31. Draft Budget Proposals 2019/20  

Paul Clark, Finance Business Partner, provided an overview on the proposed items in 
the revenue budget for 2019/20 affecting children, young people and learning. He 
explained the key parts were prior commitments; proposals regarding new pressures 
and proposed efficiencies and savings. The current deficit to meet identified needs for 
Children and Young People was £2.5m. Options available to the Council in order to 
address the funding gap included raising council tax; drawing down from reserves 
and/or making reductions in expenditure.  
 
As a result of discussions the following comments and questions were made: 
Revenue Budget 

 Members queried a £135k pressure listed in Schools ICT services when three 
posts had been deleted. It was believed the pressure on that line corresponded 
to another line which offset the pressure but the member was advised to ask the 
Interim Executive Director: Delivery directly as they would be better placed to 
answer this question.  

 Members asked why there was a proposed £46k saving anticipated in the 
Special Educational Needs (SEN) budget at a time when needs were increasing. 
It was acknowledged SEN was an area of growing need but the saving related to 
a review of roles and responsibilities in this area to ensure the right people were 
in the right roles according to national and local priorities.   

 Members asked how the Council would ensure the same level of service for 
training parents and carers to support children with specialist medical needs as it 
was noted the funding arrangements were changing. Members received 
assurances that training would be funded by East Berkshire Clinical 
Commissioning Group (CCG) in the future but processes and people delivering 
the training would remain the same.  

 Members asked the Finance Business Officer what the greatest pressure was for 
2019/20 and were directed towards Annex C on Page 30 of the Agenda which 
highlighted the changes and explained these were not considered to impact 
significantly on services. Cllr Gareth Barnard, Executive Member for Children, 
Young People and Learning noted pressures were usually due to increasing 
numbers of looked after children (LAC) and an increase in complexity of needs. 
In order to cope with those pressures the department had already e-engineered 
their approach to the ‘front door’ to ensure good multi-agency working as well as 
making changes to the School Improvement Team to hold governors and senior 
leaders to account more effectively.  

 Members queried if children without needs were receiving less as resources 
were needed for children with higher needs. Cllr Gareth Barnard responded that 
at the last School’s Forum it was announced a further £1m was being committed 
for revenue needs of schools offering additional places for all children and there 
was a tenuous link between school funding and attainment. The crucial thing was 
strong leadership. He also noted some schools had accumulated substantial 
sums of money and there was an argument it should be spent on those children 
attending that school currently and Ofsted showed Bracknell had made good 
progress in that area.  

 It was noted the data relating to housing related savings on Page 30 should not 
have appeared in the agenda as they would be scrutinised by the Adult Social 
Care, Health and Housing Overview & Scrutiny Panel.  

 



 

 

Capital Budget 
Paul Clark, Finance Business Partner, explained the budget, as set out on Page 55, 
Annex C, showed investment of £13m in services for children and young people.  

 Members asked if the merger of Ascot Health Infant School and Ascot Heath 
Junior School was funded by the Church of England or the Council? The Finance 
Business Partner explained the amalgamation was complicated by land 
ownership issues but following a conversation with the Oxfordshire Diocese 
ownership of the land would rest with the Council and the legal transfer was 
currently being finalised. Cllr Gareth Barnard explained that whilst the Council 
would take on financial issues relating to the schools the amalgamation would 
allow the schools to become one entity, one strong leadership team and improve 
education on the site. 

 Members were keen to learn when the new youth facility at Braccan Walk, as per 
the funding stream on Page 66, would be ready. Cllr Gareth Barnard informed 
members that it was included in the capital funding pending the conclusion of the 
feasibility study so that the funds for the project were in the budget. It was noted 
children and young people had been heavily involved in developing what the 
youth facility would look like. 

32. Overview of departmental changes  

Rachel Morgan, Assistant Director: Education & Learning and Sonia Johnson, 
Assistant Director: Children’s Social Care updated members on changes in the 
People’s Directorate as part of the transformation project.. 

 The two posts coloured blue on the slide related to Rachel Morgan’s post 
Assistant Director: Education and Learning and Sonia Johnson’s post 
Director: Children’s Social Care. Both were permanent appointments.  

 The two posts coloured peach on the slide straddled Adults and Children 
functions.  

 Hannah Doherty had been appointed Head of Welfare and Housing on an 
interim basis and a permanent person would begin in April.  

 Thom Wilson had been appointed Assistant Director: Commissioning 
permanently. 

 Sarah Gee had been appointed Assistant Director: Early Help and 
Communities permanently. 

 Melanie O’Rourke had been appointed Assistant Director: Adult Social Care 
permanently. 

 
In relation to education Rachel Morgan explained they were continuing with the Head 
of Service restructure and some posts would be advertised externally. They were 
also recruiting a Business Relationship Manager to work with schools on Service 
Level Agreements (SLAs) which the Council was establishing from April 2019.  
These were all new roles and part of the restructure. 
  
In relation to Children’s Social Care Sonia Johnson explained four service areas had 
been merged into three and three senior posts had been created. The Head of 
Permanence post was now the Head of Life Chances.  
 
Rachel Morgan explained some roles sat under different posts now. For example, the 
Assistant Director: Early Help and Communities would be responsible for early help 
hubs; children centres and education welfare officers so there was some cross-over 
and an expectation teams would work together. Rachel Morgan agreed to update the 
slide and send to Louise Connelly for publication.  
 



 

 

Cllr Gill Birch requested an updated version with names be circulated at the March 
meeting. 
 
Actions: 

 Rachel Morgan to update departmental slide and send to Louise 
Connelly. 

 Louise Connelly, Governance & Scrutiny Co-ordinator, to publish 
departmental slide. 

 Rachel Morgan/Nikki Edwards to circulate updated version at next 
meeting, including named individuals. 

33. Local Authority School Data Dashboard  

Cllr Gill Birch explained the School Improvement Accountability Board had reviewed 
a useful dashboard and requested Rachel Morgan present it to members of this 
Panel.  
 
Rachel Morgan explained the Mime Local Authority Dashboard was a snapshot of the 
Council’s most recent data prepared by an external organisation on behalf of the local 
authority. It contained both national and local data; an overview on Page 4 of all 
schools within Bracknell and their Ofsted rating. Page 5 detailed Bracknell’s 
characteristics. The document allowed for comparison with Bracknell’s statistical 
neighbours (Page 10) and all schools in England. The document was structured to 
show trends throughout 2015-18. It was noted KS2 data on Page 6 was currently 
provisional. The next version of the dashboard would be finalised end of March.  
 
As a result of discussions the following comments and questions were made: 

 Members queried why a large percentage of Bracknell primary aged pupils 
attended schools in other local authorities. The figure was 5.6 compared to 
3.1 but the document showed it as a positive. It was agreed the document 
illustrated the trend but it was not seen as a positive. Rachel Morgan agreed 
to ask the external company to check this and make it clearer if the arrow 
referred to negative trend or a positive trend. Cllr Gareth Barnard responded 
that whilst they were aware of the issue it should be noted some parents put 
in a preference for schools out of Borough as it was geographically closer and 
that some neighbouring authorities had additional surplus places this year 
than previously. Data indicated GCSE results were the best Bracknell as a 
whole had ever received.  

 It was noted there was a pressure on places in Sixth Form Colleges so a 
number of young people went out of the Borough for education at this age. 

 Members queried if there was a difference in achievement between boys and 
girls. Data showed boys do as well as girls in early years locally but less well 
as they progressed through primary school and was an issue the team were 
aware of and investigating. The team tracked pupil data and it showed where 
there was strong leadership in schools boys and girls would both achieve to a 
similar standard. 

 Members were concerned the local authority was ranked 10th for the number 
of Educational Health and Care Plans (ECHPs) at primary age and queried if 
needs were not being identified early enough, particularly as the Council was 
ranked second at secondary age. Rachel Morgan explained that whilst 
EHCPs were being issued the restructure within Education and Learning 
meant the SEN team were spending time collating and working with schools. 
Jackie Ross, Interim Head of SEN was beginning to deal with this issue. It 
was agreed this should be a focus for the SEN Task & Finish Group and 



 

 

would be useful to explore the need to deliver more training to enable staff to 
identify needs earlier.  

 Overall, members observed the document was really useful, allowed scrutiny 
of trend data and requested it be presented next time it is updated. 

 
Actions: 

 Rachel Morgan to ask external company compiling Mime LA Dashboard 
to look at trend data in the report and make it clear when it is not 
positive. 

 Cllr Gill Birch to ensure SEN issue incorporated into SEN Task & Finish 
scope. 

 Rachel Morgan to add Mime LA Data to agenda when next updated. 

34. Corporate Parenting Advisory Panel  

Members noted the minutes of the Corporate Parenting Advisory Panel held on 21 
September 2018. 

35. Update on Task & Finish Groups  

Cllr Dee Hamilton, Chair of Improving the experience and outcomes of Pupil Premium 
(double disadvantaged) children, thanked Zoe Livingstone, School Effectiveness 
Partner, and Louise Connelly, Governance & Scrutiny Co-ordinator for their hard 
work pulling information together for the group and organising visits. Members had 
visited five local schools and visited Didcot Girls School in Oxfordshire as it was 
known for its excellent outcomes for children in receipt of Pupil Premium funding. 
During visits members visited lessons, spoke to pupils, senior leaders and governors. 
They were impressed with how welcoming school leaders had been and were open 
and honest about issues in this area. It was reported there had been a good 
response rate to the school’s questionnaire and meetings had been set up to discuss 
the findings before bringing the report to the next Panel meeting.  
 
Cllr Gill Birch informed members the scoping exercise for the Special Educational 
Needs Task & Finish Group was going to be scoped and members would be 
welcome to join this Group. 

36. Quarterly Service Report (QSR)  

Members noted Quarter 3 data was not due to be circulated until later in the month so 
a verbal update was given by Sonia Johnson and Rachel Morgan. 
 
Sonia Johnson reported a rise in the number of children looked after by the local 
authority. It was acknowledged it was hard to anticipate need so this performance 
indicator was high compared to the target set locally but still below national. The team 
anticipated a further rise against this performance indicator in the future.  
 
It was reported the average number of case-loads per social worker was 15.9, an 
increase in Quarter 2 from 14.9 and higher than the Council’s aim of 13. However, 
vacancy rates were still low – currently at seven with three staff currently in the 
process of being recruited. Some agency staff had converted to permanent contracts 
which provided continuity for children. However, the Children’s Trusts in Slough and 
Reading had come out of the south east agreement. The agreement included a cap 
on pay for agency staff and not taking a permanent member of staff at another south 
east authority on as agency staff. The situation was being closely monitored. 
Members agreed it was really important to remain child focused; continue to keep 



 

 

caseloads low; keep the department well-resourced and attract newly qualified social 
workers and students.  
 
Members asked how many children and young people the Council looked after 
currently and were informed there were 53 children categorised as a child looked 
after and 64 identified as a child in need. Members asked if the data could be broken 
down into wards for further analysis. Sonia Johnson agreed to bring this back to a 
future Panel meeting. 
 
Rachel Morgan informed members 43 out of 48 EHCPs were issued within the 20 
week timeframe. Five were issued outside of the 20 week timeframe due to three 
waiting for a placement and one waiting for professional assessment outside the 
Borough. One had been delayed due to the need to talk to the parents who had been 
on holiday. It was noted in Bracknell Forest Council’s Ofsted they were one of the few 
authorities to do well on this indicator. 
 
Members were informed the performance indicator for children completing 
apprenticeships required changing as the current target was five per quarter and this 
had proved challenging. ‘Elevate Me Bracknell’ worked well with young people not in 
education, employment or training (NEETS) but apprenticeships had proven way too 
demanding for some young people. To assist young people Elevate Me had looked at 
securing other elements of training, further employment, and making sure the 
apprenticeship was right for the young person. Members asked if apprenticeships 
were being offered to higher achieving children also and were informed they were but 
it was not tracked as the target focused on NEETS, hence the need to track all 
apprenticeships through service plans but have a particular focus on NEETS.  
 
Rachel Morgan informed members the percentage of schools rated by Ofsted as 
Good or Outstanding was improving which was attributed partly to the successful 
Improvement Strategy. Last year 12 Ofsted inspections had taken place in Bracknell 
schools. One school went from Good to Requires Improvement but the Council had 
been involved prior to the visit and this had been seen as a positive by Ofsted.  
Cranbourne Primary School went from Good to Outstanding which was a real 
success for everyone involved and senior leaders were congratulated. Foxhill Primary 
School went from Requires Improvement to Good and College Hall Pupil Referral 
Unit remained good. Members noted when they visited Foxhill as part of the 
Improving the Experience and Outcomes of Pupil Premium (Double Disadvantaged) 
Children a dynamic governing body and excellent leadership team. Child & 
Adolescent Mental Health Services (CAMHS) were amber due to a partnership 
arrangement with other East Berkshire authorities (Slough, Windsor & Maidenhead) 
and East Berkshire Clinical Commissioning Group which had taken time to launch but 
was beginning to make progress. 
 
 
Actions: 

 Sonia Johnson to bring LAC and CIN data, broken down by ward, to a 
future Panel meeting. 

37. Executive Forward Plan  

The Panel received and noted the scheduled Key and Non-Key Executive Member 
Decisions relating to Children, Young People and Learning. 
 
 



 

 

38. School Improvement Accountability Board  

Members noted the report of the School Improvement Accountability Board held on 
22 November 2018. 

39. Date of Next Meeting  

The date of the next meeting will be 20 March 2019. 
 
 
 

CHAIRMAN 


